Health Care Services 200-1881 Scarth St. Regina, SK S4P 4L1

Phone: 306.787.4370 Toll-free phone: 1.800.667.7590 Fax: 306.787.4311

Toll-free fax: 1.888.844.7773

Service fees and fee codes for WCB mental health service providers

Primary-level care and assessment services

The following WCB fee codes and fees are to be used to bill for services provided to WCB customers by mental health providers accredited by the WCB to provide primary-level services to WCB customers. If services go beyond the time unit specified for the fee code, you may round up to the next 10 minutes and bill for a partial unit as needed.

Service	Code	Description	Effective July 1			Effective July 1, 2023	
			2020	2021	2022	Description	2023
Initial assessment or counselling session (doctorate-level provider)	4000	Per hour	\$180	\$185	\$235	Per hour	\$246.75
Initial assessment or counselling session (non-WCB accredited doctorate-level provider)	4100	Per hour	\$160	\$165	\$225	Per hour	\$236.25
Initial assessment or counselling session (master's-level provider)	4001	Per hour	\$144	\$146.88	\$225	Per hour	\$236.25
Initial assessment or counselling session (non-WCB accredited master's-level provider)	4101	Per hour	\$124	\$126.88	\$215	Per hour	\$225.75
Initial assessment or counselling session (non-WCB accredited bachelor's-level provider)	4102	Per hour	\$104	\$106.88	\$120	Per hour	\$126
Vocational psychological assessment ²	3008	Per hour to a maximum of 20 hours	\$160.12	\$163.32	\$215	Per hour to a maximum of 20 hours	\$225.75
Vocational psychological assessment no-show or short notice cancellation fee	3108	Per hour to a maximum of 20 hours	N/A	N/A	N/A	Per hour to a maximum of 20 hours	\$135.45
Neuro- psychological assessment ²	3007	Per hour to a maximum of 17 hours	\$228.74	\$233.31	\$240	Per hour to a maximum of 17 hours	\$252
Neuro-psychological assessment no-show or short notice cancellation fee	3107	Per hour to a maximum of 17 hours	N/A	N/A	N/A	Per hour to a maximum of 17 hours	\$151.20
Mental health assessment ²	3000	Per hour to a maximum of 15 hours	\$210	\$215	\$235	Per hour to a maximum of 15 hours	\$246.75
Mental health assessment no-show or short notice cancellation fee	3100	Per hour to a maximum of 15 hours	N/A	N/A	N/A	Per hour to a maximum of 15 hours	\$148.05



Health Care Services 200-1881 Scarth St. Regina, SK S4P 4L1 Phone: 306.787.4370 Toll-free phone: 1.800.667.7590 Fax: 306.787.4311

Toll-free fax: 1.888.844.7773

Service	Code	Description	Effective July 1			Effective July 1, 2023	
			2020	2021	2022	Description	2023
Primary level care initial assessment report (PSYI) fee if submitted within three days of the initial assessment	4003	Per form	\$62.72	\$63.97	\$82.02	Per form	\$82.02
Primary level care initial assessment report (PSYI) fee if submitted later than three days from the initial assessment	4013	Per form	\$43.90	\$44.78	\$67.74	Per form	\$67.74
Primary level care progress/discharge report (PSYP) fee if submitted within three days of every third visit, exclusive of the initial assessment visit	4004	Per form	\$38.98	\$39.76	\$56.36	Per form	\$56.36
Primary level care progress/discharge (PSYP form) report fee if submitted later than three days from the third visit, exclusive of the initial assessment visit	4014	Per form	\$27.27	\$27.82	\$42.08	Per form	\$42.08
Research fee ³ doctorate-level provider	4015	Per hour	\$149.50	\$152.49	\$155.54	Per 10 min (note time unit change effective July 1, 2023)	\$41.13
Research fee ³ master's-level provider	4016	Per hour	\$119.60	\$121.99	\$124.43	Per 10 min (note time unit change effective July 1, 2023)	\$20.75
Meeting/teleconference time doctorate-level provider	4017	Per hour	\$149.50	\$152.49	\$155.54	Per 10 min (note time unit change effective July 1, 2023)	\$41.13
Meeting/teleconference time master's-level provider	4018	Per hour	\$119.60	\$121.99	\$124.43	Per 10 min (note time unit change effective July 1, 2023)	\$20.75
Mileage to/from jobsite/home4	911	Per km	PSC mileage rate				

Fees for mental health providers working with secondary and tertiary assessment teams and treatment centres are negotiated with the Coalition of Physical Rehabilitation Centers of Saskatchewan (CPRCS).

²Mental health service providers may bill 60 per cent of the expected billing when the worker does not attend the assessment or when the WCB provides less than a 72-hour cancellation notice.

³Billable where the WCB requests a review of a number of consultations and a summary of the issues and treatment from the current or past involvement.



Health Care Services 200-1881 Scarth St. Regina, SK S4P 4L1

Phone: 306.787.4370 Toll-free phone: 1.800.667.7590 Fax: 306.787.4311

Toll-free fax: 1.888.844.7773

⁴Public Service Commission (PSC) mileage rate will be paid for out-of-town travel (requires authorization of insurer prior to incurring cost).

Contact numbers:

Medical accounts inquiry line	306.787.4412
Psychology consultant	306.933.7913
Manager, health-care services	306.933.7235